MID STATE RIFLE LEAGUE PARTICIPANTS

Congratulations on some great shooting this year. We had 5 teams and 33 individual
participants. This was down a little from 2022, but still much better than the COVID era. If
you have ideas for increasing participation, send them my way.

The Individual Champion for 2023 was Cameron Zwardt from the Grand Rapids team with a
393.3 average. Great shooting! The top Junior shooter was Carver Chittenden from the
Grand rapids team with an average score of 376.4 per match. The Team Champion was the
Wood County #1 team with a record of 29 wins, 6 losses, and 1 tie. The Most Improved
Shooter was Jim LaVelle from Wood County #2 with an increase of 46.9 points per match.
Nice work — that is a huge improvement!

The Match winner was awarded a plaque, the class winners and the top Junior were awarded
plaques, and position winners were awarded medals. The 2nd place junior and the second
place finisher in each position in the Marksman class also were awarded medals.

The awards are new this year. Longtime award supplier Blackinton stopped selling shooting
medals and trophies. So, | found the medals online and designed the plagues and had them
made by a local company. | like them, but that doesn’t mean you will. Please let me know
what you think, either good or bad.

Have a great summer. | am already looking forward to 2024.



2023 Mid State Rifle League Award Winners

League Champion

Master Class - 1st
Expert Class - 1st
Sharpshooter Class - 1st
Marksman Class - 1st
Junior - 1st

Junior - 2nd

Expert Class - 1st
Expert Class - 1st
Expert Class - 1st
Expert Class - 1st
Sharpshooter Class - 1st
Sharpshooter Class - 1st
Sharpshooter Class - 1st
Sharpshooter Class - 1st

Aggregate

Aggregate
Aggregate
Aggregate
Aggregate
Aggregate
Aggregate
Prone
Sitting
Kneeling
Standing
Prone
Sitting
Kneeling
Standing

Marksman Class - 1st

|Prone
| |

Marksman Class - 1st
Marksman Class - 1st
Marksman Class - 1st
Marksman Class - 2nd
Marksman Class - 2nd
Marksman Class - 2nd
Marksman Class - 2nd

Team Champion

Sitting
Kneeling
Standing
Prone
Sitting
Kneeling
Standing

Cameron Zwardt

Grayce Tappy
Mark Oppor

Ken Wills

Brad Flaten
Carver Chittenden
Pierce Everson
Scott Meyer
Scott Meyer

Nick Van Egmond
Carver Chittenden
Dave Hoks

Dave Hoks

Jack Konkol
Jon-Hudsen Spencer
Walt Schoenick
Walt Schoenick
Pierce Everson
John LeBarge
Pierce Everson
Pierce Everson
Tim Concklin
Pierce Everson

Wood County #1

3933

3929
3813
3645
3596
3764
3595
998-85x
981
955
906
1000
990
916
838
970
946
921
776
960
942
875
772

29-6-1



Name

MATCH WINNER
Cameron Zwardt
MASTER CLASS

Grayce Tappy
Zach Simpson

EXPERT CLASS

Mark Oppor

Nick Van Egmond
Scott Meyer

Jerry Stevens
*Carver Chittenden
Tom Younger
Andy Andres

Greg Kulas

SHARPSHOOTER
CLASS

Ken Wills
Dave Hoks

Jon-Hudsen Spencer

Jack Konkol
Miranda Howell

MARKSMAN CLASS

Brad Flaten
*Pierce Everson
Walt Schoenick
Thad Weigel
Tim Concklin
Jim LaVelle
John LeBarge
Mike Pelot

Joe Tambornino
*Eil Keezer

Tim Zeglin

Paul Hafermann
Adam Klusman
Andrew Tiedt
Kevin Czerwinski
*Matt Roth

* = Junior shooter

Team

Grand Rapids

Grand Rapids
Michigan Tech

Appleton
Appleton
Appleton
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wood County #1
Wood County #1
Iron Mountain

Wood County #1
Wood County #1
Iron Mountain
Wood County #1
Grand Rapids

Wood County #1
Appleton

Wood County #2
Wood County #2
Wood County #2
Wood County #2
Wood County #2
Wood County #1
Wood County #2
Appleton
Individual

Wood County #2
Michigan Tech
Michigan Tech
Wood County #2
Michigan Tech

Prone

1000

994
795

998
996
998-85x
993
961
998-74x
989
694

993
1000
969
975
953

966
960
970
940
953
947
892
884
924
902
899
811
567
573
395
195

Sit

994

981
786

986
956
981
972
944
951
965
678

946
990
938
937
927

929
942
946
863
887
893
820
859
841
791
846
795
535
547
418
193

Kneel

989

988
760

938
955
942
916
953
953
911
670

856
896
889
916
907

934
921
799
869

809
792
767
766
797
683
789
543
476
379
176

Stand

950

966
748

891
899
874
899
906
858
861
560

850
754
838
795
833

767
772
738
751
658
664
776
711
649
636
652
652
484
477
286
143

Total

3933

3929
3089

3813
3806
3795
3780
3764
3760
3726
2602

3645
3640
3634
3623
3620

3596
3595
3453
3423
3373
3313
3280
3221
3180
3126
3080
3047
2129
2073
1478
707

Average

393.3

392.9
386.1

381.3
380.6
379.5
378.0
376.4
376.0
372.6
371.7

364.5
364.0
363.4
362.3
362.0

359.6
359.5
345.3
342.3
337.3
331.3
328.0
322.1
318.0
312.6
308.0
304.7
354.8
345.5
295.6
353.5



Team Standings

Wood County #1
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wood County #2
Michigan Tech

Match 9

Wood County #1
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wood County #2
Michigan Tech

Match 10

Wood County #1
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wood County #2
Michigan Tech

w
29
27
21
11
1 35

N
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Team Score
1584
1571
1544
1523
0

Team Score
1594
1591
1562
1537
0

1

Weekly record
4-0
3-1
2-2
1-3
0-4

Weekly record
4-0
3-1
2-2
1-3
0-4



Match 1
All bue

Match 2

Wood Countw #1
Grand Rapids
Appleton
Fichigan Tech
Wood Countw #2

Match 3

Wood Countw #1
Appleton

Grand Rapids
W'ood County #2
kichigan Tech

Match 4
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wood County #1
Wiond County #2
klichigan Tech

Match 5
Appleton

Grand Rapids
Wiood County #1
Wiond County #2
klichigan Tech

1593
1579
1566
1505
1475

1592
15EE
1554
1530
TEE

1580
1568
1535
517
183

1578
15E5
1565
1559
TES

Wirdloss

Match &

YWiond Covnty #2
Appletan

Grand Rapidz
YWood County #1
tichigan Tech

Match 7

YWiond County #1
Appletan

Grand Rapidz
YWood Counby #2
tichigan Tech

Match &

YWiond County #1
Grand Rapids
Appleton

YWood Counby #2
tichigan Tech

Match 9

Wiond Counby #1
Appletan

Grand Rapids
“Wood Counby #2
tichigan Tech

Match 10
Wiond Counby #1
Appletan

Grand Rapids
“Wood Counby #2
tichigan Tech

1576
1571
1566
1553
174

1591
1573
1570
1521
398

1530
1554
1563
1499
295

1584
1571
1544
1523

1594
1591
1562
1537
1]

Wirdloss

r



MATCH 9

Appleton

Mark Oppor

Mick Van Egmond
Scott Meyer

Jerry Stevens

Team Score

Grand Rapids

*Carver Chittenden
Cameron Zwardt
Grayce Tappy
Miranda Howell

Team Score

Michigan Tech

Team Score
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Score
398
393
393
387

1571

Score
395
394
393
362

1544

Score

Wood County #1

Brad Flaten
Andy Andres
Dave Hoks
Walt Schoenick

Team Score

Wood County #2

Thad Weigel
Jim Lavelle
Paul Hafermann
Tim Concklin

Team Score
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Score

383
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375

1523



MATCH 10

Appleton

*Eil Keezer
*Pierce Everson
Mark Oppor
Scott Meyer

Team Score

Grand Rapids

Cameron Zwardt
Grayce Tappy
*Carver Chittenden
Miranda Howell

Team Score

Michigan Tech

Team Score

I

a7
99
99
100

100
99

91

I

1]

a6
96
98
100

1]

95
87
95

1]

1=

a9
93
96
95

[

99
93
85

1=

]
64
a7
92
a7

=]

98
92
88

]

Tat
346
375
385
382

Tat
396
39
37
359

—
=4

Hdcp

Score
401
400
396
394

1581

385
385
382

1562

Wood County #1

Tom Younger
Brad Flaten
Andy Andres
Dave Hoks

Team Score

Wood County #2

Thad Weigel
Paul Hafermann
Jim Lavelle
Tim Concklin

Team Score

100
ag
100
100

(sl

98
92
98
96

95
96
98

[[#5]

88
83
91
89

1=}
m 1=

93
a0
91

1=

88
82
69
90

85
95
81

]

86
73
78
61

Tat
387
ari
g1
aro

Tat
360
330
336
336

Hdcp
36
59
42
38

1594

Score

396
389
378
374

1537



