

MID STATE RIFLE LEAGUE PARTICIPANTS

Congratulations on some great shooting this year. We had 5 teams and 33 individual participants. This was down a little from 2022, but still much better than the COVID era. If you have ideas for increasing participation, send them my way.

The Individual Champion for 2023 was Cameron Zwardt from the Grand Rapids team with a 393.3 average. Great shooting! The top Junior shooter was Carver Chittenden from the Grand rapids team with an average score of 376.4 per match. The Team Champion was the Wood County #1 team with a record of 29 wins, 6 losses, and 1 tie. The Most Improved Shooter was Jim LaVelle from Wood County #2 with an increase of 46.9 points per match. Nice work – that is a huge improvement!

The Match winner was awarded a plaque, the class winners and the top Junior were awarded plaques, and position winners were awarded medals. The 2nd place junior and the second place finisher in each position in the Marksman class also were awarded medals.

The awards are new this year. Longtime award supplier Blackinton stopped selling shooting medals and trophies. So, I found the medals online and designed the plaques and had them made by a local company. I like them, but that doesn't mean you will. Please let me know what you think, either good or bad.

Have a great summer. I am already looking forward to 2024.

2023 Mid State Rifle League Award Winners

League Champion	Aggregate	Cameron Zwardt	3933
Master Class - 1st	Aggregate	Grayce Tappy	3929
Expert Class - 1st	Aggregate	Mark Oppor	3813
Sharpshooter Class - 1st	Aggregate	Ken Wills	3645
Marksman Class - 1st	Aggregate	Brad Flaten	3596
Junior - 1st	Aggregate	Carver Chittenden	3764
Junior - 2nd	Aggregate	Pierce Everson	3595
Expert Class - 1st	Prone	Scott Meyer	998-85x
Expert Class - 1st	Sitting	Scott Meyer	981
Expert Class - 1st	Kneeling	Nick Van Egmond	955
Expert Class - 1st	Standing	Carver Chittenden	906
Sharpshooter Class - 1st	Prone	Dave Hoks	1000
Sharpshooter Class - 1st	Sitting	Dave Hoks	990
Sharpshooter Class - 1st	Kneeling	Jack Konkol	916
Sharpshooter Class - 1st	Standing	Jon-Hudsen Spencer	838
Marksman Class - 1st	Prone	Walt Schoenick	970
Marksman Class - 1st	Sitting	Walt Schoenick	946
Marksman Class - 1st	Kneeling	Pierce Everson	921
Marksman Class - 1st	Standing	John LeBarge	776
Marksman Class - 2nd	Prone	Pierce Everson	960
Marksman Class - 2nd	Sitting	Pierce Everson	942
Marksman Class - 2nd	Kneeling	Tim Concklin	875
Marksman Class - 2nd	Standing	Pierce Everson	772
Team Champion		Wood County #1	29-6-1

Name	Team	Prone	Sit	Kneel	Stand	Total	Average
MATCH WINNER							
Cameron Zwardt	Grand Rapids	1000	994	989	950	3933	393.3
MASTER CLASS							
Grayce Tappy	Grand Rapids	994	981	988	966	3929	392.9
Zach Simpson	Michigan Tech	795	786	760	748	3089	386.1
EXPERT CLASS							
Mark Oppor	Appleton	998	986	938	891	3813	381.3
Nick Van Egmond	Appleton	996	956	955	899	3806	380.6
Scott Meyer	Appleton	998-85x	981	942	874	3795	379.5
Jerry Stevens	Appleton	993	972	916	899	3780	378.0
*Carver Chittenden	Grand Rapids	961	944	953	906	3764	376.4
Tom Younger	Wood County #1	998-74x	951	953	858	3760	376.0
Andy Andres	Wood County #1	989	965	911	861	3726	372.6
Greg Kulas	Iron Mountain	694	678	670	560	2602	371.7
SHARPSHOOTER CLASS							
Ken Wills	Wood County #1	993	946	856	850	3645	364.5
Dave Hoks	Wood County #1	1000	990	896	754	3640	364.0
Jon-Hudsen Spencer	Iron Mountain	969	938	889	838	3634	363.4
Jack Konkol	Wood County #1	975	937	916	795	3623	362.3
Miranda Howell	Grand Rapids	953	927	907	833	3620	362.0
MARKSMAN CLASS							
Brad Flaten	Wood County #1	966	929	934	767	3596	359.6
*Pierce Everson	Appleton	960	942	921	772	3595	359.5
Walt Schoenick	Wood County #2	970	946	799	738	3453	345.3
Thad Weigel	Wood County #2	940	863	869	751	3423	342.3
Tim Concklin	Wood County #2	953	887	4	658	3373	337.3
Jim LaVelle	Wood County #2	947	893	809	664	3313	331.3
John LeBarge	Wood County #2	892	820	792	776	3280	328.0
Mike Pelot	Wood County #1	884	859	767	711	3221	322.1
Joe Tambornino	Wood County #2	924	841	766	649	3180	318.0
*Eil Keezer	Appleton	902	791	797	636	3126	312.6
Tim Zeglin	Individual	899	846	683	652	3080	308.0
Paul Hafermann	Wood County #2	811	795	789	652	3047	304.7
Adam Klusman	Michigan Tech	567	535	543	484	2129	354.8
Andrew Tiedt	Michigan Tech	573	547	476	477	2073	345.5
Kevin Czerwinski	Wood County #2	395	418	379	286	1478	295.6
*Matt Roth	Michigan Tech	195	193	176	143	707	353.5

* = Junior shooter

Team Standings

	<u>W</u>	<u>L</u>	<u>T</u>
Wood County #1	29	6	1
Appleton	27	9	
Grand Rapids	21	14	1
Wood County #2	11	25	
Michigan Tech	1	35	

<u>Match 9</u>	<u>Team Score</u>	<u>Weekly record</u>
Wood County #1	1584	4-0
Appleton	1571	3-1
Grand Rapids	1544	2-2
Wood County #2	1523	1-3
Michigan Tech	0	0-4

<u>Match 10</u>	<u>Team Score</u>	<u>Weekly record</u>
Wood County #1	1594	4-0
Appleton	1591	3-1
Grand Rapids	1562	2-2
Wood County #2	1537	1-3
Michigan Tech	0	0-4

Match 1	Win	Loss	Match 6	Win	Loss
All bye			Wood County #2	1576	4-0
			Appleton	1571	3-1
			Grand Rapids	1566	2-2
			Wood County #1	1553	1-3
			Michigan Tech	1174	0-4
Match 2					
Wood County #1	1588	4-0			
Grand Rapids	1579	3-1			
Appleton	1566	2-2			
Michigan Tech	1505	1-3			
Wood County #2	1475	0-4			
			Match 7		
			Wood County #1	1591	4-0
			Appleton	1579	3-1
			Grand Rapids	1570	2-2
			Wood County #2	1521	1-3
			Michigan Tech	398	0-4
Match 3					
Wood County #1	1592	4-0	Match 8		
Appleton	1566	3-1	Wood County #1	1590	4-0
Grand Rapids	1554	2-2	Grand Rapids	1584	3-1
Wood County #2	1530	1-3	Appleton	1569	2-2
Michigan Tech	1156	0-4	Wood County #2	1499	1-3
			Michigan Tech	395	0-4
Match 4					
Appleton	1580	4-0	Match 9		
Grand Rapids	1568	3-1	Wood County #1	1584	4-0
Wood County #1	1535	2-2	Appleton	1571	3-1
Wood County #2	1517	1-3	Grand Rapids	1544	2-2
Michigan Tech	1159	0-4	Wood County #2	1523	1-3
			Michigan Tech	0	0-4
Match 5					
Appleton	1578	4-0	Match 10		
Grand Rapids	1565	2-1-1	Wood County #1	1594	4-0
Wood County #1	1565	2-1-1	Appleton	1591	3-1
Wood County #2	1559	1-3	Grand Rapids	1562	2-2
Michigan Tech	1169	0-4	Wood County #2	1537	1-3
			Michigan Tech	0	0-4

MATCH 9															
Appleton							Wood County #1								
	P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score		P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score
Mark Oppor	99	99	96	92	386	12	398	Brad Flaten	100	94	98	88	380	27	407
Nick Van Egmond	100	94	95	92	381	12	393	Andy Andres	100	99	92	88	379	18	397
Scott Meyer	100	99	96	85	380	13	393	Dave Hoks	100	100	89	80	369	22	391
Jerry Stevens	99	93	92	91	375	12	387	Walt Schoenick	99	97	90	69	355	34	389
Team Score	1571						Team Score							1584	
Grand Rapids							Wood County #2								
	P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score		P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score
*Carver Chittenden	97	97	94	93	381	14	395	Thad Weigel	98	91	84	74	347	36.3	383
Cameron Zwardt	100	99	99	92	390	4	394	Jim LaVelle	96	93	85	67	341	42.3	383
Grayce Tappy	100	97	97	95	389	4	393	Paul Hafermann	84	79	80	79	322	60.38	382
Miranda Howell	95	90	83	73	341	21	362	Tim Concklin	94	89	88	66	337	37.5	375
Team Score	1544						Team Score							1523	
Michigan Tech															
	P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score		P	S	K	O	Tot	Hdcp	Score
Team Score							0								

MATCH 10**Appleton****Wood County #1**

	<u>P</u>	<u>S</u>	<u>K</u>	<u>Q</u>	<u>Tot</u>	<u>Hdcp</u>	<u>Score</u>		<u>P</u>	<u>S</u>	<u>K</u>	<u>Q</u>	<u>Tot</u>	<u>Hdcp</u>	<u>Score</u>
*Eil Keezer	97	96	89	64	346	55	401	Tom Younger	100	95	98	94	387	15	402
*Pierce Everson	99	96	93	87	375	25	400	Brad Flaten	99	95	98	85	377	25	402
Mark Oppor	99	98	96	92	385	11	396	Andy Andres	100	96	90	95	381	17	398
Scott Meyer	100	100	95	87	382	12	394	Dave Hoks	100	98	91	81	370	22	392

Team Score 1591 Team Score 1594

Grand Rapids**Wood County #2**

	<u>P</u>	<u>S</u>	<u>K</u>	<u>Q</u>	<u>Tot</u>	<u>Hdcp</u>	<u>Score</u>		<u>P</u>	<u>S</u>	<u>K</u>	<u>Q</u>	<u>Tot</u>	<u>Hdcp</u>	<u>Score</u>
Cameron Zwardt	100	99	99	98	396	4	400	Thad Weigel	98	88	88	86	360	36	396
Grayce Tappy	99	95	99	98	391	4	395	Paul Hafermann	92	83	82	73	330	59	389
*Carver Chittenden	99	87	93	92	371	14	385	Jim LaVelle	98	91	69	78	336	42	378
Miranda Howell	91	95	85	88	359	23	382	Tim Concklin	96	89	90	61	336	38	374

Team Score 1562 Team Score 1537

Michigan Tech

<u>P</u>	<u>S</u>	<u>K</u>	<u>Q</u>	<u>Tot</u>	<u>Hdcp</u>	<u>Score</u>
----------	----------	----------	----------	------------	-------------	--------------

Team Score 0